
 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
COUNCIL 

AGENDA 
 

(ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING) 
 
 
 
 

 
Monday 16 June 2014 

 







 
 

The Mayor  
Deputy Mayor  

 
ADDISON 
 
 
Adam Connell (L) 
Belinda Donovan (C) 
Sue Fennimore (L) 

HAMMERSMITH  
BROADWAY 
 
Michael Cartwright (L) 
Stephen Cowan (L) 
PJ Murphy (L) 

RAVENSCOURT PARK 
 
 
Charlie Dewhirst (C) 
Lucy Ivimy (C) 
Harry Phibbs (C) 
 

ASKEW  
 
Lisa Homan (L) 
Caroline Needham (L) 
Rory Vaughan (L) 
 

MUNSTER 
 
Michael Adam (C) 
Adronie Alford (C) 
Alex Karmel (C) 

SANDS END 
 
Steve Hamilton (C) 
Robert Largan (C) 
Jane Law (C) 
 

AVONMORE & 
BROOK GREEN 
 
Hannah Barlow (L) 
Joe Carlebach (C) 
Caroline Ffiske (C) 
 

NORTH END 
 
 
Daryl Brown (L) 
Larry Culhane (L) 
Ali Hashem (L) 

SHEPHERDS BUSH 
GREEN 
 
Andrew Jones (L) 
Natalia Perez Shepherd (L) 
Mercy Umeh (L) 

COLLEGE PARK & 
OLD OAK 
 
Elaine Chumnery (L) 
Wesley Harcourt (L) 
 

PALACE RIVERSIDE 
 
 
Marcus Ginn (C) 
Donald Johnson (C) 
 

TOWN 
 
 
Andrew Brown (C) 
Viya Nsumbu (C) 
Greg Smith (C) 
 

FULHAM BROADWAY 
 
 
Ben Coleman (L) 
Alan De’Ath (L) 
Sharon Holder (L) 
 

PARSONS GREEN AND 
WALHAM 
 
Nicholas Botterill (C) 
Mark Loveday (C) 
Frances Stainton (C) 

WORMHOLT AND  
WHITE CITY 
 
Colin Aherne (L) 
Sue Macmillan (L) 
Max Schmid (L) 

FULHAM REACH 
 
Iain Cassidy (L) 
Vivienne Lukey (L) 
Guy Vincent (L) 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

SUMMONS 

Councillors of the London Borough of 

Hammersmith & Fulham 

are requested to attend the 

Annual Meeting of the Council on 

Monday 16 June 2014 

at Hammersmith Town Hall, W6 

 

The Council will meet at 7.00pm. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

6 June 2014 

Town Hall Nicholas Holgate 

Hammersmith W6 Chief Executive 



London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

Full Council 
Agenda 

 
16 June 2014 

Item  Pages 

1.  ELECTION OF MAYOR  
 

 

 To receive nominations for the election of a Mayor for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year. 
 
To appoint a Deputy Mayor for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES  
 

1 - 8 

 To approve and sign as an accurate record the Minutes of the Council 
Meeting held on 26 February 2014. 
 

 

3.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

4.  MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS (IF ANY)  
 

 

5.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   

 If a Councillor has a disclosable pecuniary interest in a particular item, 
whether or not it is entered in the Authority’s register of interests, or 
any other significant interest which they consider should be declared in 
the public interest, they should declare the existence and, unless it is a 
sensitive interest as defined in the Member Code of Conduct, the 
nature of the interest at the commencement of the consideration of that 
item or as soon as it becomes apparent. 
 
At meetings where members of the public are allowed to be in 
attendance and speak, any Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary 
interest or other significant interest may also make representations, 
give evidence or answer questions about the matter.  The Councillor 
must then withdraw immediately from the meeting before the matter is 
discussed and any vote taken.  
 
Where Members of the public are not allowed to be in attendance and 
speak, then the Councillor with a disclosable pecuniary interest should 
withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter is under consideration. 
Councillors who have declared other significant interests should also 
withdraw from the meeting if they consider their continued participation 
in the matter would not be reasonable in the circumstances and may 
give rise to a perception of a conflict of interest. 
 
Councillors are not obliged to withdraw from the meeting where a 
dispensation to that effect has been obtained from the Audit, Pensions 
and Standards Committee.   
 

 



6.  ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

 

6.1  PARTY APPOINTMENTS FOR 2014/15 MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
To note the Chief Executive’s report on the various appointments 
made by the Party Groups on the Council for the 2014/2015 Municipal 
Year. 
 

9 

6.2  RESULTS OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ELECTIONS ON 22 MAY 
2014  
 
To note the Returning Officer’s report outlining the results of the Local 
Government Elections held on 22 May 2014. 
 

10 - 13 

6.3  ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND PROPORTIONALITY ON 
COMMITTEES  
 
To note the Monitoring Officer’s report on the proportional division of 
seats on the Standing Committees and to note the Members appointed 
to them except in relation to the Licensing Committee where the 
membership is determined by the Council rather than the political 
groups.   
 

14 - 19 

6.4  REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION  
 
To approve and re-adopt the Council’s Constitution for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year.  
 

20 - 65 

6.5  MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES SCHEME: REVISION  
 
This report provides an update to the Councillors’ Allowance Scheme. 
 

66 - 74 

6.6  PETITIONS: ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14  
 
This report outlines the operation of the Council’s Petitions Scheme 
over the past 12 months.  
 

75 - 78 

7.  SPECIAL MOTIONS   

 To consider and determine any Special Motions: 
 

 

7.1  SPECIAL MOTION 1 - APPOINTMENT OF THE LEADER OF THE 
COUNCIL  

79 

   

7.2  SPECIAL MOTION 2 - APPOINTMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE 
DEPUTY LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS  

80 

   

7.3  SPECIAL MOTION 3 - APPOINTMENTS OF CHAIRS AND 
MEMBERSHIPS OF REGULATORY, POLICY AND 
ACCOUNTABILITY AND OTHER COMMITTEES 2014/15  
 

81 - 85 



   

7.4  SPECIAL MOTION 4 - COUNCIL APPOINTMENTS TO LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT ORGANISATIONS AND OUTSIDE BODIES  

86 - 91 

   

7.5  SPECIAL MOTION 5 - COUNCIL CALENDAR 2014/2015  92 - 93 

   

8.  INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE  
 

 

8.1  TO RECEIVE THE LEADER'S ANNUAL REPORT (ORAL)   

   

8.2  TO RECEIVE AND NOTE THE LABOUR ADMINISTRATION'S 
MANIFESTO FOR THE COUNCIL FOR 2014-2018  
 
It is the custom and practice of the Council to present the manifesto of 
the majority party to the Annual Meeting following the borough 
elections. 
 
The manifesto is presented for information 
[...]
tiny as well as other more minor amendments. 

 

Page 30

Agenda Item 6.4



2.  RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

2.1   That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in para. 5.1 to 5.3 and 
Appendices 1 and 2 of the report be agreed.  

2.2   That amendments to Articles 4 and 6 of the Constitution; amendments to the Officer 
Schemes of Delegation to reflect updates in legislation and changes to the titles of 
posts; and changes to the Council Procedure Rules in the interest of consistency, 
as set out in Appendix 3, be agreed. 

2.3   That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make changes to the Constitution 
consequent upon the agreement of Recommendations 2.1 and 2.2, in consultation 
with the Chief Whips. 

2.4   That subject to the agreement of Recommendations 2.1 to 2.3, the Council’s 
Constitution be  approved and adopted for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

3.  REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1   The Council’s Monitoring Officer is required to review the Council’s Constitution 
each year to ensure that its aims and principles are given full effect in accordance 
with Article 15 of the Constitution.  This year, the new Council Administration is 
proposing major changes to the Constitution.  

 
4.  INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND  

4.1   Each Local Authority is required to publish the arrangements it has made to 
discharge its functions in a "constitution" prepared in accordance with Section 37 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 
 

4.2   The Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how decisions are made and 
the procedures that are followed to ensure business is conducted in an efficient, 
transparent, and accountable manner. Some of the content of the Constitution is 
required by law; the remainder is for the Council itself to determine. 

 
4.3   Annually the Constitution is reviewed to ensure it continues to promote timely, 

effective, transparent and lawful decision making reflecting the arrangements 
Members have put in place for the running of the Co
[...]
s 
Notices/Advert  

Delete - The requirement from the CSOs for contract advert/notice on 
the H&F website and London Tenders Portal.  
 
Add - To advert all Contract notices on the capital-E-sourcing portal 
as the only place where they are to be published. 
 
Rationale - To remove duplication of work. 
 

Part 5 – Codes and 
Protocols 

Guidance for Members and Officers 
dealing with Planning and Licensing 

Add - Public Speaking At Planning And Development Control 
Committee (Protocol) - To add the protocol to allow applicants, 
objectors or supporters of the application to speak at meetings and 
update the existing practice.  
 
Rationale – To allow public participation at Planning meetings.  
 

 

P
age 75



 

 London Borough of Hammersmith & Fulham 
 

COUNCIL 
 

16 JUNE 2014 
 

MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME - REVISIONS 

 

Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

Open Report 
 

Classification - For Decision  
 
Key Decision: No 
 

Wards Affected: All 
 

Accountable Executive Director: Jane West – Executive Director Finance and 
Corporate Governance 
 

Report Author: Kayode Adewumi,  
Head of Governance and Scrutiny 
 

Contact Details: 
Tel: 020 8753 2499 
E-mail: kayode.adewumi@lbhf.gov.uk 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  This report provides an update to the Members’ Allowances Scheme approved 

by Council at its meeting on 26 February 2014. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That all Members who are entitled to an Special Responsibility Allowance (SRA) 

shall take a 10% reduction in this allowance. 
 

2.2 That under this scheme only one SRA will be paid to a Councillor in respect of 
duties undertaken. 
 

2.3 That the revisions to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2014/15 as set out in the 
report and attached as Appendix 1, be approved. 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR DECISION 

3.1. The Council is required under the Local Government Act 2000 and the Local 
Authorities (Members’ Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003 to undertake an 
annual review of its Members’ Allowances scheme and approve any 
amendments to the scheme.  

 
 
 

Page 76

Agenda Item 6.5



4. MEMBERS’ ALLOWANCES SCHEME UPDATE 
 
4.1 Council approved the 2014/15 Members’ Allowances scheme at its meeting in 

February.  Subsequently, the Administration has nominated an Executive consisting of 
nine Cabinet Members increasing the current number by one.  The Cabinet Member 
portfolios have been changed to reflect the new responsibilities. 

 
4.2 The new Cabinet consists of the following Members:- 
 
LEADER 
 

Councillor Stephen Cowan 

DEPUTY LEADER  
 

Councillor Michael Cartwright 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 
EDUCATION 
 

Councillor Sue Macmillan 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

Councillor Andrew Jones 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE   
 

Councillor Max Schmid 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 
 

Councillor Vivienne Lukey 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

Councillor Lisa Homan 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL INCLUSION  
 

Councillor Sue Fennimore 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, 
TRANSPORT & RESIDENTS SERVICES  

Councillor Wesley Harcourt                                                                   

 
4.3 It is proposed that two Lead Members’ posts be created to work with the Leader 

to oversee Contracts - Councillor Guy Vincent, and Hospitals and Health Care - 
Councillor Sharon Holder.  Both Members will be entitled to a special 
responsibility allowance. 

 
4.3 In line with the Independent Remuneration Panel’s recommendation, it is 

proposed that only one SRA should be paid to a councillor in respect of duties 
with the same authority.  Where a Councillor is entitled to two SRAs, he or she 
will be paid the highest allowance. 

 
4.4 During the review of the Allowances Scheme in February 2014, the Council 

formally took into account the recommendations of the local Independent Panel 
on Remuneration for Councillors.  It was decided that the Council would continue 
to set its own SRA in line
[...]
MITTED 
TO: 

No. OF 
SIGNATURES 

RESPONSE 

1 Garage Rental 
Increase 

26 August 
2013 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

25 Letter from 
Cabinet 
Member to 
petition 
organiser.   

2. Rosewood Square – 
heating System 

16 October 
2013 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

19 Officers 
addressed the 
issues raised. 

3 Garage Rental 
Increase 

28 October 
2013 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

28 Officers 
addressed the 
issues raised. 

4 Swanbank Court – 
heating System 

11 
February 
2014 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Housing 

25 Officers 
addressed the 
issues raised. 

5 Moylan Road – 
Review of Parking 
restrictions 

13 May 
2014 

Cabinet 
Member for 
Transport 
and 
Technical 
services 

47 Outstanding. 

 
Invalid 
 

 Petition Subject Date Received and 
Signatures 

Reason 

 Garages Rental 
increase 

7 October 2013 - None Duplicate petition.  A copy of the 
Cabinet Member for Housing’s 
response on the same issue was sent 
out. 

 

Page 88



 
 

SPECIAL MOTION NO. 1 – APPOINTMENT OF  LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 

 
 
Standing in the names of: 
 
 (i) Councillor Michael Cartwright 
 
 (ii) Councillor Colin Aherne 
 
 
"This Council agrees the appointment of Councillor Stephen Cowan as the Leader of the 
Council”.  
 
 
  
 
 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7.1



 

 
SPECIAL MOTION NO. 2 – APPOINTMENT BY THE LEADER OF THE DEPUTY 
LEADER AND CABINET MEMBERS 

 

 
 
Standing in the names of: 
 
 (i) Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
 (ii) Councillor Colin Aherne 
 
 
"This Council notes the appointments by the Leader to the Cabinet as set out 
below”. 
 

 
LEADER 
 

Councillor Stephen Cowan 

DEPUTY LEADER  
 

Councillor Michael Cartwright 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 
EDUCATION 
 

Councillor Sue Macmillan 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

Councillor Andrew Jones 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE  
 

Councillor Max Schmid 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 
 

Councillor Vivienne Lukey 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

Councillor Lisa Homan 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL INCLUSION  Councillor Sue Fennimore 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, 
TRANSPORT & RESIDENTS SERVICES * 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt                                                                   

  
 
*   Includes Planning, Licensing and Public Protection and Safety. 
 
 
 
Lead Member - Contracts   Councillor Guy Vincent 
Lead Member - Hospitals and Health Care Councillor Sharon Holder 
 
 
JUNE 2014 

Page 90

Agenda Item 7.2



 
 
SPECIAL MOTION NO. 3 – APPOINTMENTS OF CHAIRS AND MEMBERSHIPS OF 

REGULATORY, POLICY AND ACCOUNTABILITY AND OTHER COMMITTEES 

 

 
 
Standing in the names of: 
 

(i) Councillor Stephen Cowan 
 
 (ii) Councillor Michael Cartwright  

 
"This Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of Regulatory, Policy 
and Accountability and other Committees under its Constitution for the Municipal Year 
2014/15, as set out in appendix 1.   
 
This Council also notes their respective Portfolios / Terms of Reference, as set out in the 
Council’s Constitution.” 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7.3



Appendix 1 

 

REGULATORY & OTHER COMMITTEES MEMBERSHIPS 2014 / 2015       

[ * s.101 Committee LGA 1972,  ** s.53 Committee LGA 2000,  ^ s.6 Licensing Act 2003, # s.9 Licensing 

Act 2003 ] 

 
1. PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE *  

10 members, ratio 6:4 
 

Councillor Adam Connell (Chair) 
Coincillor Iain Cassidy (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Elaine Chumnery 
Councillor Michael Cartwright 
Councillor Natalia Perez Shepherd 
Councillor Lucy Ivimy 
Councillor Alex Karmel 
Councillor Rob Largan 
Councillor Viya Nsumbu 
 

 
2. LICENSING COMMITTEE*^ 16 members, ratio 9:7 

 

Councillor Alan De’Ath (Chair) 
Councillor Daryl Brown (Vice-chair) 
Councillor Hannah Barlow 
Councillor Larry Culhane 
Councillor Iain Cassidy 
Councillor Guy Vincent 
Councillor Vivienne Lukey 
Councillor Michael Cartright 
Councillor Colin Aherne 
Councillor Mike Adam 
Councillor
[...]
elect Committee; Craig Bowdery, 
Tel: 020 8753 2278, email craig.bowdery@lbhf.gov.uk  
 

Page 146


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Mayor's/Chief Executive's Announcements
	6.1 Party Appointments for 2014/15 Municipal Year
	6.2 Results of the Local Government Elections on 22 May 2014
	6.3 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees
	Final - 06.3 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality - Appendix 1

	6.4 Review of the Constitution
	Final - 06.4 Review of the Constitution 2014 APPENDIX 1
	Final - 06.4 Review of the Constitution 2014 APPENDIX 2
	Final - 06.4 Review of the Constitution 2014 APPENDIX 3

	6.5 Members' Allowances Scheme: Revision
	6.6 Petitions: Annual Report 2013/14
	7.1 Special Motion 1 - Appointment of the Leader of the Council
	7.2 Special Motion 2 - Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet Members
	7.3 Special Motion 3 - Appointments of Chairs and Memberships of Regulatory, Policy and Accountability and Other Committees 2014/15
	Appendix 1

	7.4 Special Motion 4 - Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and Outside Bodies
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	7.5 Special Motion 5 - Council Calendar 2014/2015
	Council Calendar 14-15

	8.2 To Receive and Note the Labour Administration's Manifesto for the Council for 2014-2018
	Final 08.2 Labour Administration's Manifesto

	8.3 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14
	Final 08.3 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013-14 - Annual Report




Minutes of the meeting


______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

. 

  
 

 
 

 

COUNCIL 

MINUTES 

 
(ANNUAL COUNCIL MEETING) 

 
 
 
 
 

MONDAY 16 JUNE 2014 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
.   

 

 

 
 

PRESENT 
 

The Mayor Councillor Mercy Umeh 
Deputy Mayor Councillor Ali Hashem 

 
Councillors: 
 
 
Michael Adam 
Adronie Alford 
Colin Aherne 
Hannah Barlow 
Nicholas Botterill 
Andrew Brown 
Daryl Brown 
Joe Carlebach 
Michael Cartwright 
Iain Cassidy 
Elaine Chumnery 
Ben Coleman 
Adam Connell 
Stephen Cowan 
Larry Culhane 
 

Alan De'Ath 
Charlie Dewhirst 
Belinda Donovan 
Sue Fennimore 
Caroline Ffiske 
Marcus Ginn 
Steve Hamilton 
Wesley Harcourt 
Sharon Holder 
Lisa Homan 
Lucy Ivimy 
Donald Johnson 
Andrew Jones 
Alex Karmel 
Robert Largan 
 

Jane Law 
Mark Loveday 
Vivienne Lukey 
Sue Macmillan 
PJ Murphy 
Caroline Needham 
Viya Nsumbu 
Natalia Perez Shepherd 
Harry Phibbs 
Max Schmid 
Greg Smith 
Frances Stainton 
Rory Vaughan 
Guy Vincent 
 

 
1. ELECTION OF MAYOR  

 
7pm – Councillor Frances Stainton, as the outgoing Mayor, took the Chair at the 
start of the meeting. 
 
Councillor Colin Aherne, proposed, seconded by Councillor PJ Murphy, that 
Councillor Mercy Umeh  be elected Mayor of the London Borough of Hammersmith 
and Fulham for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 
 
There being no further nominations, the proposal was formally put to the vote: 
 
 FOR     Unanimous 
 AGAINST       0 
 NOT VOTING   0 
 
The recommendation was declared CARRIED. 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

 
7.05pm RESOLVED: 
 
Councillor Mercy Umeh was duly declared Mayor of the London Borough of 
Hammersmith and Fulham for the 2014/15 Municipal Year, following which she 
made the statutory Declaration of Acceptance of Office and signed the statutory 
undertaking to observe the Code of Conduct for Councillors. 
 
 
Under Standing Order 21 (d), the Mayor suspended the meeting while she put on 
the Mayor’s robes. 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
(The meeting was adjourned until 7.16pm) 
 
The Mayor made a brief speech thanking the constituents of Shepherds Bush 
Ward for electing her and her fellow Councillors and her family for their support.  
She announced the nomination of Lupus UK, which supported people with 
systemic lupus and discoid lupus and assisting those approaching diagnosis, as 
her charity for the year. 
 
The Mayor announced that she had decided to appoint Mr Maxwell Linus Umeh as 
her Consort and Ms Frances Umeh as her Mayoress for the 2014/15 Municipal 
Year.   
 
The Mayor then announced that she had appointed Councillor Ali Hashem as 
Deputy Mayor for the 2014/15 Municipal Year.  She informed the Council that Ms 
Zahraa Marhoon had been appointed as Deputy Mayoress for the 2014/15 
Municipal Year. 
 
The Leader (elect), Councillor Stephen Cowan, moved that the past Mayor's badge 
be presented to Councillor Frances Stainton in recognition of her service to the 
Council in undertaking the office of Mayor, and in carrying out other associated civic 
duties as a Councillor, which was unanimously agreed. 
 
The Leader (elect) made a speech about the excellent and energetic work the 
outgoing Mayor had undertaken during her term of office.  Councillor Greg Smith, 
Leader of the Opposition, also thanked the outgoing Mayor for her work.  
Councillor Frances Stainton accepted her badge and made a brief speech.   
 
A vote of thanks was given to the past Mayoress Mrs Pauline Lyle-Smith and 
Consorts Comte Edouard de Guitaut and Prince Mohsin Ali-Khan for their work in 
supporting the past Mayor in carrying out her civic functions.  Mrs Pauline Lyle-
Smith, Comte Edouard de Guitaut and Prince Mohsin Ali-Khan then came forward 
to receive their respective badges.  
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

2. MINUTES  
 
7.35pm RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Budget Council Meeting held on 26 February 2014 were 
confirmed and signed as an accurate record. 
 

3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jane Law. 
 

4. MAYOR'S/CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Mayor drew Members’ attention to a list of amendments relating to agenda 
items 6.4 Review of the Constitution, 7.4 Special Motion 4 Council Appointments to 
Local Government Organisations and Outside Bodies and 7.5 Special Motion 5 
Council Calendar, that was circulated at the meeting. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

6. ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION/COMMITTEE REPORTS  
 

6.1 Party Appointments for 2014/15 Municipal Year  
 
7.35pm - The report of the Chief Executive on the various appointments made by 
the Party Groups on the Council for 2014/15 was noted. 
 

6.2 Results of the Local Government Elections on 22 May 2014  
 
7.35pm - The report of the Returning Officer on the results of the Local 
Government Elections held on 22 May 2014 was noted. 
 

6.3 Re-Order of Agenda  
 
7.36 pm – Under Standing Order 15(e) iii, Councillor Colin Aherne moved and 
Councillor PJ Murphy seconded a motion that Special Motion 7.1 relating to the 
Appointment of a Leader take precedence on the agenda and be considered.  This 
was agreed. 
 

6.4 Special Motion 1 - Appointment of the Leader of the Council  
 
Councillor Michael Cartwright moved, seconded by Councillor Colin Aherne, the 
special motion standing in their names. 
 
"This Council agrees the appointment of Councillor Stephen Cowan as the Leader 
of the Council”.  
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The motion was put to the vote: 
 
  FOR        Unanimous 
 AGAINST      0 
 ABSTENTIONS  0 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
7.36 pm RESOLVED: 
 
This Council agrees the appointment of Councillor Stephen Cowan as the Leader 
of the Council. 
 

6.5 Allocation of Seats and Proportionality on Committees  
 
7.37pm - The report of the Monitoring Officer on the allocation of seats and 
proportionality on Committees was noted. 
 

6.6 Review of the Constitution  
 
7.38pm - The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan, as amended. 
 
The report and recommendations, as amended, were put to the vote: 
 

FOR  Unanimous 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING  0 

 
The report and recommendations, as amended, were declared CARRIED. 

 
7.38pm RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the amendments to the Council’s Constitution as set out in paragraph 5.1 

to 5.3 of the report and Appendices 1 (as amended) and 2 of the report be 
agreed. 

(2) That amendments to Articles 4 and 6 of the Constitution; amendments to the 
Officer Schemes of Delegation to reflect updates in legislation and changes to 
the titles of posts; and changes to the Council Procedure Rules in the interest 
of consistency, as set out in Appendix 3, be agreed. 

(3) That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make changes to the Constitution 
consequent upon the agreement of Recommendations 2.1 and 2.2, in 
consultation with the Chief Whips. 

(4) That subject to the agreement of Recommendations 2.1 to 2.3, the Council’s 
Constitution be  approved and adopted for the 2014/15 Municipal Year. 

 

 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

6.7 Members' Allowances Scheme: Revision  
 
7.39pm - The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
Speeches on the report were made by Councillors Max Schmid and Andrew Jones 
(for the Administration) and Councillors Mark Loveday and Harry Phibbs (for the 
Opposition). 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote and a roll-call was 
requested:  
  
FOR                                        AGAINST 
 
AHERNE  ADAM 
BARLOW  ALFORD 
BROWN (D)  BOTTERILL 
CARTWRIGHT  BROWN (A) 
CASSIDY  CARLEBACH 
CHUMNERY  DEWHIRST 
COLEMAN  DONOVAN 
CONNELL  FFISKE 
COWAN  GINN 
CULHANE  HAMILTON 
DE’ATH  IVIMY 
FENNIMORE  JOHNSON 
HARCOURT  KARMEL 
HASHEM  LARGAN 
HOLDER  LAW 
HOMAN  LOVEDAY 
JONES  NSUMBU 
LUKEY  PHIBBS 
MACMILLAN  SMITH 
MURPHY  STAINTON 
NEEDHAM   
PEREZ SHEPHERD   
SCHMID   
UMEH   
VAUGHAN   
VINCENT   

 
FOR  26 
AGAINST  20 
NOT VOTING  0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

8.01pm RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That all Members who are entitled to an Special Responsibility Allowance 

(SRA) shall take a 10% reduction in this allowance. 
 

(2) That under this scheme only one SRA will be paid to a Councillor in respect of 
duties undertaken. 
 

(3) That the revisions to the Members’ Allowances Scheme 2014/15 as set out in 
the report and attached as Appendix 1 of the report, be approved. 

 
6.8 Petitions: Annual Report 2013/14  

 
8.02pm - The report and recommendations were formally moved for adoption by 
the Leader of the Council, Councillor Stephen Cowan. 
 
The report and recommendations were put to the vote: 
 

FOR  Unanimous 
AGAINST  0 
NOT VOTING  0 

 
The report and recommendations were declared CARRIED. 
 
8.02pm RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That Council agrees to continue to operate the Petitions Scheme as outlined 

in paragraph 4.2 of the report; and  
 
(2) That the operation of the Council’s Petitions Scheme be noted.  
 

7. SPECIAL MOTIONS  
 

7.1 Special Motion 2 - Appointment by the Leader of the Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Members  
 
8.03pm – Councillor Stephen Cowan moved, seconded by Councillor Colin 
Aherne, the special motion standing in their names. 
 
"This Council notes the appointments by the Leader to the Cabinet.”  (as set out in 
the special motion) 
 
The motion was put to the vote: 
 
  FOR        Unanimous 
 AGAINST      0 
 NOT VOTING  0 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

8.03pm RESOLVED: 
 
This Council notes the appointments by the Leader to the Cabinet as set out 
below: 

 
LEADER 
 

Councillor Stephen Cowan 

DEPUTY LEADER  
 

Councillor Michael Cartwright 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN AND 
EDUCATION 
 

Councillor Sue Macmillan 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT AND REGENERATION  
 

Councillor Andrew Jones 

CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE  
 

Councillor Max Schmid 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT 
SOCIAL CARE 
 

Councillor Vivienne Lukey 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
 

Councillor Lisa Homan 

CABINET MEMBER FOR SOCIAL INCLUSION  Councillor Sue Fennimore 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT, 
TRANSPORT & RESIDENTS SERVICES * 

Councillor Wesley Harcourt                                                                   

  
*   Includes Planning, Licensing and Public Protection and Safety. 
 
Lead Member - Contracts    Councillor Guy Vincent 
Lead Member - Hospitals and Health Care Councillor Sharon Holder 
 

7.2 Special Motion 3 - Appointments of Chairs and Memberships of Regulatory, Policy 
and Accountability and Other Committees 2014/15  
 
8.04pm – Councillor Stephen Cowan moved, seconded by Councillor Michael 
Cartwright, the special motion standing in their names: 
 
"This Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of Regulatory, 
Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its Constitution for the 
Municipal Year 2014/15, [as set out in the special motion].   
 
This Council also notes their respective Portfolios / Terms of Reference, as set out 
in the Council’s Constitution.” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The motion was put to the vote: 
 
  FOR        Unanimous 
 AGAINST      0 
 ABSTENTIONS  0 
 
The motion was declared CARRIED. 
 
8.04pm RESOLVED: 
 
This Council agrees the appointments of Chairs and Memberships of Regulatory, 
Policy and Accountability and other Committees under its Constitution for the 
Municipal Year 2014/15, as set out in the special motion, and also notes their 
respective Portfolios/Terms of Reference, as set out in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

7.3 Special Motion 4 - Council Appointments to Local Government Organisations and 
Outside Bodies  
 
8.05pm - Councillor PJ Murphy moved, seconded by Councillor Larry Culhane, the 
special motion standing in their names. 
 
"This Council agrees the Council’s appointments to Local Government 
Organisations for 2014/15, as set out in Appendix 1, and to Outside Bodies, as set 
out in Appendix 2”, as amended. 
 
The motion, as amended, was put to the vote: 
 
  FOR        Unanimous 
 AGAINST      0 
 NOT VOTING  0 
 
The motion, as amended, was declared CARRIED. 
 
7.59pm RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council agrees the Council’s appointments to Local Government 
Organisations for 2014/15, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, and to Outside 
Bodies, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, as amended.  
 

7.4 Special Motion 5 - Council Calendar 2014/2015  
 
8.05pm - Councillor Larry Culhane, moved, seconded by Councillor PJ Murphy, the 
special motion standing in their names: 
 
"This Council agrees that, for the Municipal Year 2014/15, meetings of the Council, 
its Committees and Panels, be held on the dates specified, as set out in the 
Council Calendar”, as amended.  
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting as a correct record of the proceedings and any amendments arising will be 
recorded in the minutes of that subsequent meeting. 

 

The motion, as amended, was put to the vote: 
 

FOR        Unanimous 
 AGAINST      0 
 ABSTENTIONS  0 
 
The motion, as amended, was declared CARRIED. 
 
8.05pm RESOLVED: 
 
That for the Municipal Year 2014/15, meetings of the Council, its Committees and 
Panels, be held on the dates specified, as set out in the Council Calendar, as 
amended.  
 

8. INFORMATION REPORTS - TO NOTE  
 

8.1 To Receive the Leader's Annual Report (Oral)  
 
8.06pm – The Council received an oral report from the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor Stephen Cowan. The Leader of the Opposition, Councillor Greg Smith 
made a speech on behalf of the Opposition.  
 

8.2 To Receive and Note the Labour Administration's Manifesto for the Council for 
2014-2018  
 
8.18pm – The Council received and noted the Labour Administration’s Manifesto 
for the Council for 2014–2018.  The Cabinet Member for Children and Education, 
Councillor Sue Macmillan, provided an oral presentation on the report.  This was 
followed by a speech by Councillor Lucy Ivimy who spoke on behalf of the 
Opposition.  Speeches were also made by Councillors Stephen Cowan and 
Andrew Jones (for the Administration) and Councillor Harry Phibbs (for the 
Opposition).  
 

8.3 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2013/14  
 
8.45pm - The Council received the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for the 
2013/14 Municipal Year.  The report was put to the vote and duly noted. 
 

 
 
 

* * * * *   CONCLUSION OF BUSINESS    * * * * * 
 

 
Meeting started: 7.00 pm 
Meeting ended: 8.46 pm 

 
Mayor   

 
 
 


